## RESOLUTION NO. 18 R E S O L U T I O N

## IN MEMORY OF JOHN B. HIGGINBOTHAM

WHEREAS, Almighty God, in his infinite wisdom, has decreed the passing from this earthly sphere of John B. Higginbotham, and

WHEREAS, John B. Higginbotham has contributed in a large measure to the community life of the Town of Hilliard, the County of Nassau, and the State of Florida, and

WHEREAS, John B. Higginbotham did give of his time and talents to the government of the Town of Hilliard by serving as a member of the Town Counsel and did greatly benefit Nassau County by serving as a County Commissioner and as a member of the Board of Public Instruction, all of which truly attested the implicit confidence and high esteem in which he was held by his fellow citizens, and

WHEREAS, John B. Higginbotham was a loyal friend, a faithful public servant, a civic leader, and a devoted husband and father, and his passing leaves an unfillable void in the community life of the entire County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, that we record with heartfelt sorrow the passing of this honored citizen and public servant, and inscribe upon the records of these proceedings this testimonial of his service to his fellow man, and extend to the members of his family our sincere sympathy and condolence in their great loss.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be spread upon the minutes of the proceedings of this Board and that a copy be transmitted to the members of the family of our departed friend.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA. Veue By: Ag Tts Chairman